

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No: SC05-1778

Lower Tribunal Case No.:
5D04-2617

**JOHN VOSILLA, EMILIO CIRELLI,
KELLY SCOFIELD and STEVE SEMMELMAN,**

Appellants,

vs.

JULIO ROSADO, NANNETTE ROSADO, et al,

Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES ON CERTIFICATION OF CONFLICT
BY THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

SHERRI K. DEWITT, ESQUIRE
DEWITT LAW FIRM, P.A.
Florida Bar No.: 357413
37 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 840
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 245-7723
Attorney for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS..... - 5 -

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... - 8 -

ARGUMENT.....- 11 -

A. Under the Facts of this Case, Notice Was Not Reasonably Calculated Under All the Circumstances to Apprise the Rosados of the Pendency of a Tax Deed Sale. Therefore, Notice Provided to the Rosados Did Not Meet the Requirements of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States of America- 11 -

B. Under the Facts and Reasoning of *Delta* this Court Should Affirm the Fifth District Court of Appeal’s Decision.- 17 -

C. The Fact that the Rosados Notified the Tax Collector and the Clerk of Court of Their Change in Address, Instead of the Property Appraiser, Does Not Obviate the Tax Collector’s or the Clerk’s Responsibility to Comply With the Property Owner’s Request.- 21 -

D. The Conflict Between *Alwani* and *Rosado* Should be Resolved in Favor of the Fifth District Court of Appeal’s *En Banc* Unanimous Decision in *Rosado*..- 25 -

E. The Rosados Are Not Responsible For The Taxing Authorities’ Failure To Change Their Address. The Homestead Argument Is A Red Herring.....- 28 -

F. The Rosados’ Failure to Pay Taxes for Years Other Than 1997 Does Not Put Them on Notice of a Pending Tax Deed Sale.....- 30 -

G. The Rosados’ Belief That the 1997 Taxes Were Paid Was Offered as an Explanation for Nonpayment, Not as Proof of Payment.....- 31 -

H. The Rosados Proved that the Taxing Authorities Were Notified of Their Correct Address Despite the Appellants’ Circular Argument to the Contrary.- 32 -

CONCLUSION.....- 33 -

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....- 34 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE- 35 -

ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND

- R. – The Record.
- T. – Transcript of the Trial Proceedings
- A. - Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alwani v Slocum 540 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1989)- 7 -, - 9 -, - 23 -, - 25 -, - 26 -
Bostwick v. Clukies, 801 So.2d 961 (Fla. 5th DCA, 2001)- 27 -
Brian v. Rheff, 849 So.2d 1032 (4th DCA, 2003)- 27 -
D.R.L., Inc. v. Murphy 508 So.2d 413 (Fla. 5th DCA, 1987).....- 27 -
Dawson v. Saada 608 So. 2d 806, 808 (1992)- 9 -, - 13 -, - 26 -
Delta Property Management v. Profile Investments, Inc., 875 So. 2d
443 (Fla. 2004).....- 8 -, - 16 -, - 17 -, - 18 -, - 19 -, - 20 -, - 22 -, - 26 -, - 27 -
Eurofund Forty-Six, Ltd. v. Terry, 755 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....- 5 -
Hutchinson Island Realty, Inc. v. Babcock Venture, Inc., 867 So.2d
528 (Fla. 5th DCA, 2004)- 27 -
Johnson v. Taggart, 92 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1957).....- 27 -
Kidder v. Cirelli, 821 So. 2d 1106 (5th DCA, 2002).....- 14 -, - 15 -, - 23 -
Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams 462 U.S. 791, 103 S. Ct.
2706, 77 L. Ed. 2d 180 (1983)- 9 -, - 11 -, - 12 -
Mullane v. Central Hoover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306; 70 S. Ct.
652; 94 L. Ed. 86 (1950)- 11 -
Rosado v. Vosilla, 909 So. 2d 505, (Fla. 5th, 2005).....- 14 -, - 25 -
